building owners or clients for ongoing 
construction projects in Awka. From a preliminary survey of approved construction sites within the study area, 
according to data obtained from the Anambra state Physical Planning Board, Awka South showed that a total of one 
thousand five hundred and sixty-nine (1569) construction sites/projects were approved from January 2021 to February 
2023. Simple random sampling for questionnaire survey was used to for sharing 94 questionnaires to site owners, 
construction managers, academically trained and technically trained construction managers, construction operatives